Edgar Filing: Magyar Bancorp, Inc. - Form 8-K

Magyar Bancorp, Inc. Form 8-K June 01, 2010

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 27, 2010

MAGYAR BANCORP, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Delaware		0-51726		20-4154978	
(State or Other Jurisdiction) of Incorporation)					
400 Somerset Stree	et, New Brunswick			0890	1
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)				(Zip Code)	
Registrant's tele	phone number, inc	luding area co	ode: (732)	342-7600	
Not Applicable					
(Former	name or former a		inged since	last rep	ort)
Check the appropriate simultaneously safellowing provision	atisfy the filing	obligation of	the regist	-	
[] Written common CFR 230.425)	unications pursu	ant to Rule 42	5 under the	e Securit	ies Act (17
[] Soliciting r CFR 240.14a-	material pursuan 12)	t to Rule 14a-	-12 under th	ne Exchan	ge Act (17
= =	ment communication (17 CFR 240.14d-	-	to Rule 1	4d-2(b)	under the
= =	ment communicati (17 CFR 240.13e-	-	to Rule 1	3e-4(c)	under the

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Principal Officers; Election of Directors;
 Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain
 Officers.

Edgar Filing: Magyar Bancorp, Inc. - Form 8-K

Magyar Bank (the "Bank"), the principal operating subsidiary of Magyar Bancorp, Inc. (the "Company"), announced on June 1, 2010 that John S. Fitzgerald has been named President and Chief Executive Officer of the Bank and of the Company, effective immediately. Mr. Fitzgerald, age 45, had been serving as Acting President and CEO of the Bank and the Company since December 2009.

Mr. Fitzgerald is employed pursuant to the terms of an employment agreement, the material terms of which were disclosed in the Company's report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on October 30, 2007. The employment agreement has not been modified or amended as a result of Mr. Fitzgerald's appointment as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Bank and of the Company.

There are no transactions that are required to be disclosed pursuant to Item $404\,\mathrm{(a)}$ of SEC Regulation S-K.

The press release issued by the Bank related to the appointment is included in this filing as Exhibit 99.1. The press release contains additional details related to the appointment.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

- (a) Financial statements of businesses acquired. Not Applicable.
- (b) Pro forma financial information. Not Applicable.
- (c) Shell company transactions. Not Applicable
- (d) Exhibits.

99.1: Press Release dated June 1, 2010.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, hereunto duly authorized.

MAGYAR BANCORP, INC.

DATE: June 1, 2010 By: /s/ John S. Fitzgerald

John S. Fitzgerald

President and Chief Executive Officer